
 
 
 

 
James Whiteman 

Managing Director  
 

 

 

Guildford Borough Council 

Millmead House, Millmead, Guildford, Surrey  GU2 4BB 

www.guildford.gov.uk 

Contact: Andrea Carr  

Committee Services 2 January 2019  

01483 444058  

 
 
Dear Councillor 
 

Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the JOINT EXECUTIVE ADVISORY 
BOARD to be held in Council Chamber, Millmead House, Millmead, Guildford, Surrey, 
GU2 4BB, on THURSDAY 10 JANUARY 2019 at 7.00 pm. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
James Whiteman 
Managing Director 
 
 

MEMBERS OF THE EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARD 
 
 
Councillor Adrian Chandler  
Councillor Alexandra Chesterfield 
Councillor Nils Christiansen 
Councillor David Elms 
Councillor Andrew Gomm 
Councillor Angela Goodwin 
Councillor Murray Grubb Jnr 
Councillor Angela Gunning 
Councillor Christian Holliday 
Councillor Mike Hurdle 
Councillor Jennifer Jordan 
Councillor Nigel Kearse 
 

Councillor Sheila Kirkland 
Councillor Julia McShane 
Councillor Bob McShee 
Councillor Dennis Paul 
Councillor Tony Phillips 
Councillor Mike Piper 
Councillor David Quelch 
Councillor Tony Rooth 
Councillor Matthew Sarti 
Councillor Pauline Searle 
Councillor Jenny Wicks 
 

 
Authorised Substitute Members: 
 
Councillor Colin Cross 
Councillor David Goodwin 
Councillor Gillian Harwood 
Councillor Liz Hogger 
 

Councillor Liz Hooper 
Councillor Susan Parker 
Councillor Caroline Reeves 
Councillor James Walsh 
 

 



WEBCASTING NOTICE 
 

This meeting will be recorded for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the Council’s 
website in accordance with the Council’s capacity in performing a task in the public 
interest and in line with the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014.  
The whole of the meeting will be recorded, except where there are confidential or 
exempt items, and the footage will be on the website for six months. 
 
If you have any queries regarding webcasting of meetings, please contact Committee 
Services. 

 
QUORUM: 4 

 



  
 

 

THE COUNCIL’S STRATEGIC FRAMEWORK  
 

Vision – for the borough 
 
For Guildford to be a town and rural borough that is the most desirable place to live, work 
and visit in South East England. A centre for education, healthcare, innovative cutting-
edge businesses, high quality retail and wellbeing. A county town set in a vibrant rural 
environment, which balances the needs of urban and rural communities alike. Known for 
our outstanding urban planning and design, and with infrastructure that will properly cope 
with our needs. 
 
 
Three fundamental themes and nine strategic priorities that support our vision: 
 

Place-making   Delivering the Guildford Borough Local Plan and providing the 
range of housing that people need, particularly affordable homes 

 
  Making travel in Guildford and across the borough easier  
 
  Regenerating and improving Guildford town centre and other 

urban areas 
 
 
Community   Supporting older, more vulnerable and less advantaged people in 

our community 
 
  Protecting our environment 
 
  Enhancing sporting, cultural, community, and recreational 

facilities 
 
 
Innovation   Encouraging sustainable and proportionate economic growth to 

help provide the prosperity and employment that people need 
 
  Creating smart places infrastructure across Guildford 
 
  Using innovation, technology and new ways of working to 

improve value for money and efficiency in Council services 
 
 
Values for our residents 
 

 We will strive to be the best Council. 

 We will deliver quality and value for money services. 

 We will help the vulnerable members of our community. 

 We will be open and accountable.  

 We will deliver improvements and enable change across the borough. 



 

A G E N D A 
ITEM 
NO. 
 

1   ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 
  

2   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS 
  

3   LOCAL CODE OF CONDUCT AND DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS  

 In accordance with the local Code of Conduct, a councillor is required to 
disclose at the meeting any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) that they may 
have in respect of any matter for consideration on this agenda. Any councillor 
with a DPI must not participate in any discussion or vote regarding that matter 
and they must withdraw from the meeting immediately before consideration of 
the matter. 
  
If that DPI has not been registered, the councillor must notify the Monitoring 
Officer of the details of the DPI within 28 days of the date of the meeting. 
  
Councillors are further invited to disclose any non-pecuniary interest which may 
be relevant to any matter on this agenda, in the interests of transparency, and to 

confirm that it will not affect their objectivity in relation to that matter. 
 

4   MINUTES (Pages 1 - 4) 

 To confirm the minutes of the Joint Executive Advisory Board meeting held on 
21 November 2018. 
 

5   ANNOUNCEMENTS 
  

6   CAPITAL AND INVESTMENT STRATEGY 2019-20 TO 2023-24 (Pages 5 - 
174) 
 

7   HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT 2019-20 (Pages 175 - 246) 
 

8   EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  

 The Joint Executive Advisory Board is asked to consider passing the following 
resolution: 
  
‘That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended), 
the public be excluded from the meeting for consideration of the following item 
of business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information, as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act’. 
 

9   GENERAL FUND CAPITAL PROGRAMME BIDS (Pages 247 - 254) 

 The above mentioned bids are to be considered in conjunction with item 6 on 
this agenda. 

 

Please contact us to request this document in an  
alternative format 



JOINT EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARD 
 

21 NOVEMBER 2018 

 
 

  
JOINT EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARD 

21 November 2018 
 * Councillor Nils Christiansen (Chairman) 

* Councillor Adrian Chandler (Vice-Chairman) 
 

  Councillor Alexandra Chesterfield 
  Councillor David Elms 
* Councillor Andrew Gomm 
* Councillor Angela Goodwin 
  Councillor Murray Grubb Jnr 
* Councillor Angela Gunning 
* Councillor Christian Holliday 
* Councillor Mike Hurdle 
  Councillor Jennifer Jordan 
* Councillor Nigel Kearse 
  Councillor Sheila Kirkland 
 

   Councillor Julia McShane 
* Councillor Bob McShee 
  Councillor Dennis Paul 
  Councillor Tony Phillips 
* Councillor Mike Piper 
* Councillor David Quelch 
* Councillor Caroline Reeves 
  Councillor Tony Rooth 
* Councillor Matthew Sarti 
  Councillor Pauline Searle 
* Councillor Jenny Wicks 
 

* Present 
 

18   ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  
The Joint Executive Advisory Board 
  
RESOLVED 
  
that Councillor Nils Christiansen be elected as Chairman for the meeting. 
 

19   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Alexandra Chesterfield, Jennifer 
Jordan, Sheila Kirkland, Julia McShane, Tony Phillips and Pauline Seale.  In accordance 
with Council Procedure Rule 23(i), Councillor Caroline Reeves was present as a substitute 
for Councillor Julia McShane. 
 

20   LOCAL CODE OF CONDUCT AND DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS  

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests or non-pecuniary interests. 
  

21   MINUTES  
The minutes of the meeting of the Joint Executive Advisory Board (EAB) held on 23 April 
2018 were confirmed as a correct record, and signed by the Chairman.  The reference in 
minute number 17 to the advancing redevelopment of North Street, Guildford, was raised. 
 

22   BUSINESS PLANNING - GENERAL FUND OUTLINE BUDGET 2019-20  
The EAB was invited to consider a report outlining the current position with the 2019-20 
outline budget and submit its comments thereon to the Executive to assist it with the 
preparation of the General Fund estimates for 2019-20.  The outline budget had been 
considered by the Joint EAB Budget Task Group at its meeting on 8 November 2018 when it 
had examined capital bids f
[...]
n January 2019, along with a schedule of proposed fees and charges for 
2019-20. 
  
The Director of Finance gave a presentation which provided a progress statement in respect 
of the 2019/20 budget.  The presentation explained the service and financial planning 
process, the factors affecting the General Fund revenue budget, the Capital and Investment 
Strategy, the capital scheme process and the capital programme.  The Director advised that 
a balanced budget for 2019/20 had been achieved following the reduction of the deficit of 
approximately £700,000 to zero.  However, a longer term gap of £8.5 million was anticipated 
by 2022/23. 
  
The following points arose from questions and discussion: 
  
             The Deputy Leader, the Lead Councillor for Finance and Asset Management, and the 

Financial Services Manager had recently met the Under Secretary of State for 
Housing, Communities and Local Government to explain the Council’s challenging 
financial position and seek increases in funding by various means.  The response had 
indicated that it was unlikely that any further government funding would be made 
available to this Council as the Government was focusing on funding the statutory 
services provided by upper tier local authorities such as social care. 

             In terms of Council Tax income, the outline budget took account of housing delivery 
trajectories with reference to the Local Plan, however, several years could elapse 
before planned housing was constructed and occupied. 

             Risks associated with external factors which could impact on the Council’s finances 
were monitored and a budget assumption was that the grant of £2.1 million received 
from Surrey County Council would significantly reduce in the future.  The level of 
Government grant was expected to change in April 2020 following review and would 
be the subject of a consultation.  Looking ahead four to five years, it was assumed that 
the authority would not benefit from 
[...]
gov.uk 

Lead Councillor responsible: Nigel Manning 

Tel: 01252 665999 

Email: nigel.manning@guildford.gov.uk 

Date: 10 January 2019 

Capital and Investment Strategy 2019-20 to 2023-24 

Executive Summary 
 
This report details the Council’s capital and investment strategy, including the capital  
programme new bids plus the requirements of the Prudential Code and the investment 
strategy covering treasury management investments, commercial investments plus the 
requirements of the Treasury Management Code and the Ministry of Housing, 
Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) Statutory Guidance. 
 
Capital Strategy 
The aim of the capital strategy is to demonstrate that the Council takes capital 
expenditure and investment decisions in line with service objectives and properly takes 
account of stewardship, value for money, prudence, sustainability and affordability.  The 
Council also needs to demonstrate that it sets out the long-term context in which capital 
expenditure and investment decisions are made and gives due consideration to both risk 
and reward and the impact on the achievement of priority outcomes. 
 
The strategy is intended to give an overview of how capital expenditure, capital financing 
and treasury management activity contribute to the provision of services along with an 
overview of how associated risk is managed and the implications for future financial 
sustainability.   
 
The Council has an ambitious Corporate Plan and in order to achieve the targets within 
that, we need to invest in our assets, via capital expenditure. 
 
The Council has a current underlying need to borrow for the general fund capital 
programme of £333 million.   Officers have put forward bids, with a net cost to the 
Council of £6.4 million, increasing the underlying need to borrow to £339 million should 
these proposals be approved for inclusion in the programme. 
 
Some capital receipts or revenue streams may arise as a result of investment in 
particular schemes
[...]
e Advisory Board is invited to consider the Capital and Investment 
Strategy 2019-20 to 2023-24 and comment on the following recommendations to the 
Executive at its meeting on 22 January 2019 and to full Council at the budget meeting on 
26 February 2019: 
 
Recommendation to Executive 
Subject to Council approving the budget on 26 February, the Executive is asked to agree 
the following: 
 

Page 7

Agenda item number: 6



 

 
 

(1) That the following new capital proposals referred to in Appendix 2 to this report: 
 

 Sss 
 
be added to the General Fund Capital programme approved list and that the 
relevant officer be authorised to implement the schemes. 
 

(2) That the following new capital proposals referred to in Appendix 2 to this report 

 Ssss 
 
be added to the General Fund Capital programme provisional list and that these 
schemes, subject to the limits in the Financial Procedure Rules, be subject to a 
further report to the Executive, before being progressed. 
 

(3) That the following new capital proposals referred to in Appendix 2 to this report 
 

 ddddf 
 
be added to the General Fund Capital Programme approved list, to be funded by 
reserves, and that the relevant officer be authorised to implement the schemes. 
 

(4) That the revenue implications of the new capital schemes referred to in 
paragraphs (1), (2) and (3) above be implemented in the relevant years stated in 
the bid 
 

(5) That the affordability limit for schemes to be funded by borrowing be set as per 
para xxx  

 
Recommendation to Council  
 
The Executive is also asked to recommend to Council: 
 

(1) That the General Fund capital estimates, as shown in Appendices 3 and 4 
(current approved and provisional schemes), as amended to include such bids as 
may be approved by the Executive at its meeting on 22 January 2018, Appendix 
5 (schemes funded from reserves) and Appendix 6 (s106 schemes), be 
approved. 

(2) That the Minimum Revenue Provision policy, referred to in section 5 of this report 
be approved. 

(3) That the capital and investment strategy be approved, specifically the Investment 
Strategy and Prudential Indicators contained within this report and Appendix 1. 
 

Reason(s) for Recommendation:  

 To enable the Council to approve the Capital and Investment strategy for 2019-
20 to 2023-24.  

 To enable the Council, at its budget meeting on 26 February 2018, to approve 
the funding required for the new capital investment proposals. 

  

Page 8

Agenda item number: 6



 

 
 

1. Purpose of Report 
 

1.1 The Local Government Act 2003 requires the Council to have regard to the 
CIPFA Treasury Management Code of Practice (“TM Code”), and specifically the 
Prudential Code when determining how much it can afford to borrow. 

 
1.2 The Capital and Investment Strategy gives an overview of how capital expenditure, 

capital financing and treasury management activity contribute to the provision of 
local public services along with an overview of how risk is managed and the 
implications for future financial sustainability. 

 
1.3 As such, the report also invites the Council to consider the General Fund (GF) 

Capital Programme, and the new schemes the Council may wish or need to 
undertake in the next five years. 

 
1.4 The Council must put aside resources where the Council finances capital 

expenditure by debt (internal or external borrowing), to repay that debt in later 
years.  This cost is charged to the revenue account annually, and forms part of the 
Council Tax cost to taxpayers and is known as Minimum Revenue Provision 
(MRP).  The annual MRP statement for 2019-20 is included in section 5 of this 
report. 

 
1.5 The Council must have an approved investment strategy, and the implications 

associated with that detailed in the capital and investment strategy.  This includes 
financial and non-financial assets, for example investment property and 
commercial activity. 

 
1.6 The requirement to report in accordance with th
[...]
c / wider community: Pursuant to planning process

E07.  How will the project be 
evaluated post 
implementation? 

• Project delivery to time, cost and quality expectations
• Review of contractor performance
• Resident satisfaction – ease of letting

E08.  Outline any expected formal Council / Committee / Board decisions or consultations and expected 
timescales. 

Committee / Board Type of Decision Expected Date 
Council Budget approval Feb 2019 

Executive HRA Budget & Business Plan Jan 2019 

Place-making and Innovation 
Executive Advisory Board 

Community Executive Advisory 
Board 

Overview and Scrutiny 

Planning Planning approval Various 

Licensing 

Corporate Governance and 
Standards 

Page 174

Agenda item number: 6
Appendix 14



Executive Report 

Report of Director of Community Services  

Author: Philip O’Dwyer and Matthew Cue 

Tel: 01483 444318 

Email: philip.odwyer@guildford.gov.uk 

Lead Councillors responsible: Philip Brooker and Nigel Manning 

Tel: 07912 044546 and 01252 665999 

Email: philip.brooker@guildford.gov.uk nigel.manning@guildford.gov.uk 

Date: 22 January 2019 

Housing Revenue Account  
2019-20 Budget  

Executive Summary 
 
The report outlines the proposed Housing Revenue Account (HRA) budget for 2019-20. 
  
The 2019-20 estimates are predicated on the assumptions, ambitions and priorities 
contained in the HRA business plan (Appendix 1).  Since the 2018-19 HRA budget 
report, there have been three key Government announcements that improve the 
Council’s ability to deliver on its ambitions to increase and improve social housing in the 
borough.  These are to: 
  

 Remove the HRA borrowing restriction 
- The Limits on Indebtedness (Revocation) Determination 2018 

 Revert to an index-linked rent setting policy from 1 April 2020 
- The Direction on the Rent Standard 2018 

 Not implement the enforced sale of higher value council houses 
- A new deal for social housing August 2018 (Green Paper) 

 
The prevailing social rent policy set out in the Welfare Reform and Work Act 2016 
requires social housing providers in England to reduce social rents by 1% per annum for 
the four years from 1 April 2016. Rents for 2019-20 will therefore be reduced by 1%. 
 
A 3.4% increase in garage rents is proposed from April 2019, based on the Consumer 
Price Index (CPI) plus 1%. 
 
The report sets out progress with the new build programme, together with the proposed 
investment programme in tenants’ homes. 
 
The estimates continue to be informed by the business plan, which attaches a lower 
priority to the repayment of debt principal inherited as part of the self-financing HRA 
settlement.  An updated HRA business plan is set out in Appendix 1. 
 
The Executive are asked that subject to Council approving the budget on 
26 February 2019: 
 

Page 175

Agenda item number: 7

mailto:philip.brooker@guildford.gov.uk
mailto:nigel.manning@guildford.gov.uk


 
(1) The projects forming the HRA major repairs and improvement programme, as set 

out in Appendix 4 to this report, be approved. 
 

(2) The Director of Community Services be authorised, in consultation with the Lead 
Councillor for Housing & Development Management, to reallocate funding 
between approved schemes to make best use of the available resources. 
 

(3) The Director of Community Services be authorised, in consultation with the Lead 
Councillor for Housing & Development Management to set rents for new 
developments. 

 
The Executive is asked to endorse the recommendation to Council below: 
 
Recommendation to Council: 
 

(1) That the HRA revenue budget, as set out in Appendix 2 to this report, be 
approved. 
 

(2) That the 1% rent reduction required by the Welfare Reform and Work Act 2016 
be implemented. 
 

(3) That the fees and charges for HRA services, as set out in Appendix 3 to this 
report, be approved. 
 

(4) That a 3.4% increase in garage rents be approved. 
 

(5) That the Housing Investment Programme as set out in Appendix 5 to thi
[...]
we are less well equipped to manage. 

 
5.2 The funding framework available to meet the cost of supported housing remains fragile.  

Last year we saw the Supporting People Grant reduce by £168,000 and further reductions 
are possible. 

 
5.3 The Homeless Reduction Act 2017 has placed greater obligations on the Council.  This is 

coinciding with a steady rise in the number of households at risk.  Many of those at greatest 
risk have not only housing issues but a range of complex needs. 

 
Together they are placing greater demands on the Housing Service that in turn flows 
through to the teams managing our properties. 
 

5.4 The wider social housing sector is becoming increasingly commercial.  Some housing 
associations are focusing on minimising risk by being very selective on who they will house.  
We are fortunate in having a retained stock, which gives us greater flexibility in helping 
those in housing need.  It however creates a cost pressure. 

 
5.5 The affordability of shared ownership properties is an issue for many.  Whilst it enables a 

resident to join the home ownership ladder, the reality for many is that they are unable to 
stair-case (acquire further equity shares) or move to a larger property as their household 
grows. 

 
Expanding this stock is not currently a priority for the Business Plan, however this will be 
revisited when we have the opportunity to develop larger sites.  In such cases, shared 
ownership brings down the overall cost of a large development. 

Page 178

Agenda item number: 7



 
5.6 The estimates, consistent with the business plan, continue to attach a lower priority to the 

repayment of debt principal inherited as part of the self-financing HRA settlement, reflecting 
the Council’s determination to provide new additional affordable homes. 

 
6. Preparation of the revenue and capital programme budget for 2018-19 
 
6.1 The 2019-20 budgets have been prepared having regard to the recent policy 

announcements and the pos
[...]
019-20 - App 6 - s106 Funded Schemes
	Item 06 (7) - Capital and Investment Strategy 2019-20 - App 7 - Summary of resources and financial implications
	Item 06 (8) - Capital and Investment Strategy 2019-20 - App 8 - Capital Vision
	Item 06 (9) - Capital and Investment Strategy 2019-20 - App 9 - Treasury Management Policy Statement
	Item 06 (10) - Capital and Investment Strategy 2019-20 - App 10 - Money Market Code Principles
	Item 06 (11) - Capital and Investment Strategy 2019-20 - App 11 - Arlingclose Economic
	Item 06 (12) - Capital and Investment Strategy 2019-20 - App 12 - Credit Rating Equivalents
	Item 06 (13) - Capital and Investment Strategy 2019-20 - App 13 - Glossary
	Item 06 (14) - App 14a - Detailed Bids v2 (2)

	7 Housing Revenue Account 2019-20
	Item 7 (1) - 2019_20 HRA Business Plan (2)

	9 General Fund Capital Programme Bids





Minutes of the meeting


JOINT EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARD 
 

10 JANUARY 2019 

 
 

 
JOINT EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARD 

10 January 2019 
   * Councillor Adrian Chandler (Chairman) 

* Councillor Nils Christiansen (Vice-Chairman) 
 

* Councillor Alexandra Chesterfield 
*  Councillor Colin Cross  
  Councillor David Elms 
* Councillor Andrew Gomm 
  Councillor Angela Goodwin 
  Councillor Murray Grubb Jnr 
* Councillor Angela Gunning 
  Councillor Christian Holliday 
* Councillor Mike Hurdle 
* Councillor Jennifer Jordan 
* Councillor Nigel Kearse 
* Councillor Sheila Kirkland 

* Councillor Julia McShane 
  Councillor Bob McShee 
* Councillor Dennis Paul 
  Councillor Tony Phillips 
* Councillor Mike Piper 
* Councillor David Quelch 
*  Councillor Caroline Reeves  
* Councillor Tony Rooth 
* Councillor Matthew Sarti 
* Councillor Pauline Searle 
* Councillor Jenny Wicks 
 

 
* Present 

 
Councillors Philip Brooker and Nigel Manning were also in attendance. 
 

23   ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  
The Joint Executive Advisory Board (EAB) 
  
RESOLVED 
  
that Councillor Adrian Chandler be elected as Chairman for the meeting. 
 

24   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors David Elms, Angela Goodwin, 
Christian Holliday, Bob McShee and Tony Phillips.  In accordance with Council Procedure 
Rule 23(i), Councillors Caroline Reeves and Colin Cross were present as substitutes for 
Councillors Angela Goodwin and Bob McShee, respectively. 
 

25   LOCAL CODE OF CONDUCT AND DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS  

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests or non-pecuniary interests. 
 

26   MINUTES  
The minutes of the meeting of the Joint EAB held on 21 November 2018 were confirmed as 
a correct record, and signed by the Chairman. 
 

27   ANNOUNCEMENTS  
There were no further announcements. 
 

28   HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT 2019-20  
The Director of Community Services presented a report outlining the proposed Housing 
Revenue Account (HRA) budget for 2019-20 which covered all expenditure and income 
relating to the Council’s housing stock.  The budget estimates were predicated on the 



JOINT EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARD 
 

10 JANUARY 2019 

 
 

assumptions, ambitions and priorities contained in the HRA Business Plan 2019-2049 which 
was appended to the report. 
  
The report set out progress with the new build programme, together with the proposed 
investment programme in tenants’ homes.  The Business Plan attached a lower priority to 
the repayment of debt principal inherited as part of the self-financing HRA settlement. 
  
Since the previous HRA budget report, there had been three key Government 
announcements that improved the Council’s ability to deliver its ambitions to increase and 
improve social housing in the Borough, namely, the removal of the HRA borrowing 
restriction, reverting to an index-linked rent setting policy from 1 April 2020 and not 
implementing the enforced sale of higher value council houses. 
  
The prevailing social rent policy set out in the Welfare Reform and Work Act 2016 required 
social housing providers in England to reduce social rents by 1% per annum for the four 
years from 1 April 2016.  Rents for 2019-20 would therefore be reduced by 1%.  A 3.4% 
increase in rents for the Council’s 1,700 garages was proposed from April 2019, based on 
the Consumer Price Index (CPI) plus 1%.  A consultation would take place in respect of the 
level of rent to be charged for new developments which would be decided on a case by case 
basis.  Fees and charges were closely linked to utility charges and a charge for alarms 
would be introduced as Surrey County Council had withdrawn the related subsidy it had 
previously provided.  
  
There was a capital investment programme of £5 million to maintain the stock in a good 
modern condition.  Air source heat pumps were being introduced as they were economical to 
operate.  Work to repair subsidence damage resulting from the hot summer weather in 2018 
was in the region of £400,000 and £600,000 was being expended on disabled facilities. 
  
The new build programme was ambitious and the Council was free to borrow to fund it 
following the lifting of the previous Government restriction.  £10 million was budgeted for 
new land and property acquisition and progressing schemes.  Including a residential element 
in the Guildford Park multi-storey car park redevelopment was proposed. 
  
The following points arose from questions and discussion: 
  
                  The EAB was pleased to note the lifting of the borrowing cap, the cessation of the 

rent setting policy and the non-implementation of the enforced sale of higher value 
council houses priced over £200,000 which affected the majority of the Council’s 
stock.  

                  Housing officers and the Lead Councillor for Housing and Development Management 
were congratulated on their successful management of the Council’s housing stock. 

                  Lobbying of the Government to resist the Right to Buy initiative should continue as 
approximately 25 homes were sold each year at a discount and needed to be 
replaced. 

                  New build properties should be let at social rent levels and not at the higher 
‘affordable rents’. 

                  The operating surplus figure for 2019-20 in paragraph 7.4 of the report should be 
£10.469 million. 

                  To date approximately 50 people had been transferred to the Universal Credit 
scheme. 

                  The Council was acquiring analytical software to monitor payment patterns and focus 
on tenants experiencing difficulties paying their rent.  A rent payment telephone 
application was available. 

                  The General Fund included provision to house homeless people. 



JOINT EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARD 
 

10 JANUARY 2019 

 
 

                  The Local Plan would inform where the Council and social landlords could provide 
housing. 

                  Residents were reassured that the energy efficient composite cladding panels used 
on Council homes was safe and used on low rise buildings only. 

                  It was thought that there was a mixed use of Council garages for storage and 
housing cars.  Opportunities to redevelop under used garages to provide homes 
were identified. 

                  Where the cleaning of communal areas by tenants was unsatisfactory, the Council 
would arrange cleaning and recoup the costs from tenants through a service charge. 

  
The recommendations to the Executive and Council, which were consistent with the 
objectives outlined in the HRA Business Plan, were endorsed. 
 

29   CAPITAL AND INVESTMENT STRATEGY 2019-20 TO 2023-24  
The EAB considered a report detailing the Council’s Capital and Investment Strategy, 
including the Capital  Programme new bids plus the requirements of the Prudential Code 
and the Investment Strategy covering Treasury Management investments, commercial 
investments plus the requirements of the Treasury Management Code and the Ministry of 
Housing, Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) Statutory Guidance.  The related 
presentation of the Financial Services Manager provided an introduction and covered 
capital, treasury management and other items.  The introduction addressed the new 
requirement for a capital strategy, non-financial investments and asset management, the 
Investment Strategy, the Borrowing Strategy, new Minimum Revenue Policy (MRP) 
requirements with effect from 1 April 2019 and both local and MHCLG Indicators.  The Local 
Plan and the Economic, Housing and Town Centre Regeneration Strategies fed into the 
Corporate Plan which informed service strategies and service and project delivery plans and 
led to bids for funding and detailed budgets in accordance with the Capital and Investment 
Strategy and medium term financial plan. 
  
In terms of capital, the net cost of the new General Fund bids, which were detailed in the 
report, was £6.4 million.  All bids had been considered by the Corporate Management Team 
(CMT) and the Joint EAB Budget Task Group and new bids would increase the General 
Fund underlying need to borrow to £339 million.  The net cost of bids relating to the Housing 
Revenue Account (HRA) was £28.3 million.  It was anticipated that the Council would run 
down its investments and externally borrow £6 million in 2019-20.  The capital programme 
was split between essential and investment schemes and setting a limit on essential 
schemes was suggested.  There was an addition to the Strategy in relation to a policy 
reflecting new flexible use of capital receipts to offset some of the revenue implementation 
costs of transformation projects, this was included to give the Council flexibility in the funding 
for the Future Guildford transformation project.  The key impact of the capital programme on 
the revenue account was the borrowing and interest costs.  The MRP was estimated to be 
£0.966 million in 2019-20, £2.127 million in 2020-21 and £3.158 million in 2021-22.  The 
process involved officers submitting bids in September which were reviewed by CMT in 
October before being reported to the Joint EAB Budget Task Group in November and to this 
EAB and the Executive in January for agreement by Council in February.  Officers then 
implemented the approved programme whilst business cases were prepared in respect of 
the provisional programme. 
  
With regard to treasury management, interest paid was estimated to be £5.755 million, £5.1 
million of which related to the HRA.  Investment income was estimated to be £1.5 million 
with a 3% weighted average investment rate. 
 
 
  



JOINT EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARD 
 

10 JANUARY 2019 

 
 

The following points arose from questions and discussion: 
  
                  The General Fund Budget report provided indicators of the Council’s financial health 

which was in a strong well managed position with plenty of housing reserves in the 
HRA and earmarked reserves in the General Fund.  As capital reserves were more 
limited it was necessary to borrow to fund the capital programme using investment 
income from capital assets to repay the loan interest.  The Council’s gearing ratio of 
debts compared to assets was reasonable.  However, owing to a reduction of 50% in 
Government funding, equating to approximately £4 million, it was necessary for the 
Council to identify savings and efficiencies.  Although the Government grant received 
in the past had now ceased, the Council was able to retain some of the Business 
Rates collected in the Borough. It was anticipated that the Government would move 
towards funding statutory services only in the future leading to district councils’ 
funding being frozen or reduced further.  Ministers had been lobbied in this regard. 

                  The capital bids in respect of High Street protection and regularising car parking and 
reduction of encroachments at Shalford Common were not fully supported and the 
need for them was questioned.  In the case of High Street protection, it was felt that 
too many precautions led to people feeling unsafe.  This bid had arisen from a 
recommendation resulting from reviews by Surrey Police and the Safer Guildford 
Partnership in response to concerns raised. 

                  There was no bid in respect of the student housing project as this had been 
abandoned. 

                  Many bids were at an early stage and would return to the EAB for further 
consideration once the details had been developed in time. 

  

30   EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
The Joint EAB 
  
RESOLVED 
  
That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended), 
the public be excluded from the meeting for consideration of the following item 
of business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information, as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act. 
 

31   GENERAL FUND CAPITAL PROGRAMME BIDS  
Following the exclusion of the public, the Joint EAB considered and expressed their support 
for the two confidential bids. 
  
Having considered the Capital and Investment Strategy, the Joint EAB was invited to 
comment on the recommendations, which were contained in the report, to the Executive at 
its meeting on 22 January 2019 and to full Council at the budget meeting on 26 February 
2019.  Councillors indicated their support for the Strategy and commended the 
recommendations to the Executive and Council to enable the Strategy and the funding 
required for the new capital investment proposals to be approved. 

 
 

The meeting finished at 8:40 pm 
 
Signed …………………………………….  Date ………………………………… 

  Chairman 
 


